
AGENDA 
BIRMINGHAM DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING-COMMISSION ROOM-151 MARTIN STREET 
WEDNESDAY – May 18, 2016 

***** 7:15 PM***** 
 
 
 
 
1) Roll Call 

2) Approval of the DRB Minutes of April 20, 2016  

3) Sign review 

• 1555 E. 14 Mile Rd. – Kakos Market 

4) Design Review 

• 34602 Woodward – Lavery Audi 

• 33722 Woodward – Meadowbrook Urgent Care 

5) Short Term Projects 

6) Miscellaneous Business and Communication 

A. Staff Reports 

• Administrative Approvals 

• Violation Notices 

 B.    Communications 

• Commissioners Comments 

7) Adjournment 

 
Notice: Individuals requiring accommodations, such as interpreter services, for 
effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office 
at (248) 530-1880 at least on day in advance of the public meeting. 
 
Las personas que requieren alojamiento, tales como servicios de interpretación, 
la participación efectiva en esta reunión deben ponerse en contacto con la 
Oficina del Secretario Municipal al (248) 530-1880 por lo menos el día antes de 
la reunión pública.  (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
 
 

A PERSON DESIGNATED WITH THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE 
DECISIONS MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING.  

tel:%28248%29%20530-1880
tel:%28248%29%20530-1880


 BIRMINGHAM DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 
MINUTES OF APRIL 20, 2016 

Municipal Building Commission Room  
151 Martin, Birmingham, Michigan 

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Design Review Board (“DRB”) held 
Wednesday, April 20, 2016. Chairman John Henke called the meeting to order at 
7:30 p.m. 

Present: Chairman John Henke; Commission Members Keith Deyer, Natalia 
Dukas, Vice Chairperson Shelli Weisberg 

Absent: Commission Members Mark Coir, Thomas Trapnell, Michael 
Willoughby; Student Representative Loreal Salter-Dodson 

Administration: Matthew Baka, Sr. Planner 
Carole Salutes, Recording Secretary 

04-15-16 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
DRB Minutes of April 6, 2016 

Motion by Mr. Deyer 
Seconded by Ms. Dukas to approve the DRB Minutes of April 6, 2016 as 
presented. 

Motion carried, 4-0. 

VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Deyer, Dukas, Henke, Weisberg 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Coir, Trapnell, Willoughby 

Chairman Henke cautioned the petitioner that there are only four of seven 
commission members present this evening and they would need an affirmative 
vote of all four to be approved.  Therefore he offered the option to postpone 
without penalty to the next meeting in the hope more members would be present.  
The petitioner elected to proceed. 

04-16-16 

DESIGN REVIEW 
180 W. Brown  

AGENDA
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Zoning:  O-2 Office/Commercial  
 
Proposal:  Mr. Baka advised the applicant proposes to renovate the exterior of 
the one-story building. The proposal will expand and replace the existing windows on 
three sides with new bronze framed aluminum windows, paint the building Dark Granite 
#men7075 and add new LED lighting to the rear. The asphalt roof and cupola are 
proposed to be removed and replaced with a standing seam metal roof in “burnished 
slate” as indicated by the color sample provided. 
 
Design:  
North Elevation 
The applicant is proposing to replace the windows in the existing openings and 
paint the door and frames of the entranceway to match the new windows. The 
existing limestone sills are to remain. 
 
East Elevation  
The applicant is proposing to remove the existing windows and expand the 
openings to accommodate new larger windows. Due to the shifted location of the 
new windows, some areas of the wall will need to be in-filled with new brick. The 
new bricks will match the existing texture and coursing and be toothed into the 
existing pattern. On the south 20 ft. of the east elevation the existing roof 
projection will be removed and the brick façade cleaned and painted. 
 
South Elevation  
The applicant proposes to remove the existing windows and expand the 
openings to accommodate new larger windows. Due to the shifted location of the 
new windows some areas of the wall will need to be in-filled with new block. The 
new blocks will match the existing coursing and be toothed into the existing 
pattern. At the west end of the south elevation the applicant is proposing to 
demolish the chimney and the parapet wall is proposed to be raised to match the 
height of the existing parapet to the east. The applicant is also proposing to 
enclose the existing electrical components mounted to the back of the building in 
a water tight enclosure with hinged doors and a standing seam roof to match the 
rest of the building.  
 
Signage:  No signage is indicated.   
 
Illumination:  The applicant is proposing to install three (3) new cut-off LED light 
fixtures on the rear of the building.  
 
Mr. Michael Bedoun with MSI Construction spoke on behalf of the new property 
owner.  He indicated they currently have no plans for signage because the 
building will contain owner occupied private offices.  If they were to propose 
signage in the future it would be above the main entrance and they would come 
back before the board.  Chairman Henke told him the building design hampers 
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them with respect to signage.  Aesthetically this design is a great clean-up of the 
building.  
 
All of the material samples were confirmed.  
 
Motion by Mr. Deyer 
Seconded by Ms. Weisberg to approve the Design Review for 180 W. 
Brown, Medical Office as submitted with the understanding that the sign 
band is above the door. 
 
Motion carried, 4-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Deyer, Weisberg, Dukas, Henke 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Coir, Trapnell, Willoughby 
 

04-17-16 
 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. Staff Reports 
 

-- Administrative Approvals  
 
 1025 Webster - Roof replacement. 

 
 1113 N. Old Woodward Ave., Unit 31, Woodward Place Condominiums - 

Stair lift, eight stairs to entry door. 
 

 3502 E. Woodward Ave. - Recover two existing awnings.  Color Black; 
original Grey.  No signage. 

 
-- Violation Notices (none)  
  
B. Communications 
 
-- Commissioners’ Comments (none) 
 

04-18-16 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
No further business being evident, the board motioned to adjourn the meeting at 
7:45 p.m. 
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      Matthew Baka 
      Sr. Planner     



MEMORANDUM 
Planning Division 

DATE: May 13, 2016 

TO: Design Review Board 

FROM: Matthew Baka, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Sign Review – 1555 14 Mile Rd. – Kakos Market 

Zoning:  B2b – General Business 

Existing Use:  Commercial 

Proposal 
On April 6, 2016 the applicant was approved to renovate the exterior of the single-story one-
tenant building.  The approval included a new storefront window and door system and the 
addition of stone, metal panels and EFIS to the east and south facing facades.  However, 
review of proposed Red LED accent lighting to be mounted underneath the soffit of the “high” 
parapet was postponed to allow to applicant time to develop a signage proposal as well.  The 
applicant has now submitted a proposal to reface a portion of the existing pole sign and to 
install two (2) new name letter signs on the building. 

Signage  
The applicant is proposing to reface the upper portion of the pole sign while eliminating the 
lower section.  This is being proposed so that the applicant will have enough additional signage 
to install two name letter signs on the building façade.   

The total linear building frontage is 96’, permitting 144 square feet of sign area.  The existing 
pole sign measures 54” h x 96’ w or 36 square feet per side, totaling 72 square feet.  The 
proposed name letter signs will measure 36” h x 139” w or 21.75 square feet each for a total of 
43.5 sq. ft.  The combined area of the existing and new signage will be 141.5 sq. ft.  In 
accordance with Article 1.0, section 1.04 (B) of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance, Combined Sign 
Area - For all buildings, including multi-tenant office or retail buildings, the combined area of all 
types of signs shall not exceed 1 square foot (1.5 square feet for addresses on Woodward 
Avenue) for each linear foot of principal building frontage.  The proposal meets this 
requirement.  The wall sign is proposed to be mounted higher than 8’ above grade. In 
accordance with Article 1.0, Table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance - Wall signs that project 
more than 3 inches from the building facade shall not be attached to the outer wall at a height 
of less than 8 feet above a public sidewalk and at a height of less than 15 feet above public 
alley.  The proposal meets this requirement.   

The applicant proposes to install new Lexan panels on the one of the light boxes of an existing 
pole sign while eliminating the lower light box..  The proposed pole sign light box measures 56” 
h x 96’ w or 36 square feet per side, totaling 72 square feet.  The face panels have applied 
translucent vinyl background with ¾” routed PVC letters reading “KAKOS” above with ¼” 
routed PVC letters reading “FINE WINE BEER – SPIRTS” below.  The letters are painted whites.  
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The vinyl background is proposed to mimic the synthetic wood planks that were approved for 
the building façade. 
 
This is an existing non-conforming sign, and In accordance with 2.07, A (2) of the sign 
ordinance, A nonconforming sign shall not be moved, replaced, enlarged or altered, except to 
bring the sign into complete conformity with this Chapter. The message of a nonconforming 
sign may be changed only by the person who operated the business being advertised on the 
signage on the premises on February 1, 2005, or related person, provided that the business 
being advertised on the signage on February 1, 2005, continues in operation, so long as this 
does not create any new nonconformities and sign review approval is received.  The proposal 
meets this requirement. 
 
Illumination 
The applicant is proposing LED accent lighting to be mounted underneath the soffit of the 
“high” parapet.  The lighting is rendered in red on the color elevations.   
 
Design Recommendation 
When reviewing the project against the standards of Section 126-514 of the City of Birmingham 
Zoning Ordinance, staff makes the following observations: 
 

1. The appearance color and texture of materials being used will likely preserve and not 
adversely affect property values in the immediate neighborhood.  The overall design is 
not likely to adversely affect property values.        

 
2. The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general harmony of 

and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the immediate neighborhood.  
The overall design elements w ill not detract from the harmony and appeal of the other 
buildings on Woodward.   The proposed design is compatible with the surrounding 
building façades.  

 
3. The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive to the 

sense of sight.  The proposed design elements are not garish or offensive to the sense 
of sight. 

 
The Planning Division recommends that the Design Review Board consider a motion to approve 
the Sign review application for 1555 E. 14 Mile Rd.  The proposal meets the requirements of 
Section 126-514 of the Zoning Code.  
 
Sample Motion Language 
Motion to APPROVE the design review application for 1555 E. 14 Mile Rd.   

 
OR  
Motion to TABLE the design review application for 1555 E. 14 Mile Rd.  The applicant must 
provide the following items: 

 
 
OR 
Motion to DENY the design review application for 1555 E. 14 Mile Rd.  The proposal does not 
meet the requirements of section 126-514 of the Zoning Code. 
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Sec. 126-514. Duties of Design Review Board.  
The Design Review Board  shall review all documents submitted pursuant to this 
section determining the facts given in this section. 

 
  (1) All of the materials required by this section have been submitted for review. 
 
  (2) All provisions of chapter 126 of this Code have been complied with. 
 
  (3) The appearance, color, texture and materials being used will preserve property 

values in the immediate neighborhood and will not adversely affect any property 
values. 

 
  (4) The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general 

harmony of and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

 
  (5) The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive 

to the sense of sight. 
 
  (6) The appearance of the building exterior will tend to minimize or prevent 

discordant and unsightly properties in the city. 
 
  (7) The total design, including but not limited to colors and materials of all walls, 

screens, towers, openings, windows, lighting and signs, as well as treatment to 
be utilized in concealing any exposed mechanical and electrical equipment, is 
compatible with the intent of the urban design plan or such future modifications 
of that plan as may be approved by the city commission.  

(Code 1963, § 5.192(4)) 
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MEMORANDUM 
Date: May 13, 2016 

To: Design Review Board Members 

From: Matthew Baka, Senior Planner 

RE: Design and Sign Review – 34602 Woodward – Audi of Birmingham 

Zoning:  B-2/MU5, General Business 

Existing Use:  Car Dealership 

Proposal 
The previous approval for this project expired on 4.15.16.  The applicant is now 
requesting that the same proposal be approved in order to allow them to pull their 
building permits.  No changes from the original approval are proposed. 
The applicant is seeking approval for the building renovation of a one-story, single-tenant 
building located at 34602 Woodward.  The building is the location of Audi of Birmingham, 
located on the corner of Woodward and Hazel. The applicant proposes to renovate the façade 
of the building on all elevations and install new signage.   

Woodward Elevation (West) 
The existing building façade on the Woodward elevation is proposed to be remodeled with an 
aluminum curtain wall system with clear glass and a perforated and corrugated metal rain 
screen cladding with a metal panel back-up.  The glass curtain wall will extend up from the 
ground approximately 21’ at the south end of the front façade.  The glass will extend north 
across the front of the building at that height for approximately 84’ at which point it will slope 
quickly to the ground.  The remainder of the façade will be clad with the above referenced 
perforated and corrugated metal rain screen.  Approximately 8’ above the glass windows will be 
clad in the metal treatment.  The north end of the front façade will be clad in the metal 
treatment the full height of the building as the glass curtain wall tapers off to the ground. 
There will be a double door entrance in the center of the front façade. 

Hazel Elevation (South) 
The façade treatment of glass and metal established on the front elevation will be carried 
around the corner at the south end of the building to the Hazel side.  The metal rain screen will 
extend approximately 93’ along the south elevation of the building.  At that point the applicant 
is proposing to build a service entrance that includes two (2) overhead roll-up doors, WITH 
signage identifying the entrance.  The service area entrance is proposed to be clad in composite 
metal panels in color “silversmith”  The roll-up doors are proposed to be finished to match the 
composite metal siding.  The applicant is proposing a new canopy to be constructed above the 
service entrance doors that would be clad in the composite metal panels.  The canopy would be 
mounted approximately 12’ above grade and extend 9’ feet off of the building.  This elevation 
will also have four (4) punched window openings and one (1) punched door opening with 
perforated and corrugated metal rain screen clad covering. 

Rear Elevation (East) 
On the rear elevation, the applicant proposes to continue the composite metal panels proposed 
on the south side of the service entrance.  There will be another roll-up overhead door on the 
rear elevation that will be finished to match the composite metal panels.  There is one hollow 
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metal door to the right of the roll up door that is proposed to be painted to match the 
composite metal panel. 
 
North Elevation 
On the north elevation, the applicant proposes to replicate the theme of the front elevation by 
installing a 20’ tall aluminum curtain wall system with clear glass and to clad the remainder of 
the façade with the perforated and corrugated metal rain screen cladding with metal panel 
back-up. 
 
Signage  
The applicant proposes to install two name letter signs, one small sign by the front entrance, 
and three “Audi” logo signs as part of the building master sign plan.  The total linear building 
frontage is 126’ 3”, permitting 189.375 square feet of sign area.  The proposed “Audi 
Birmingham” sign will measure 24” h x 27’ 4” w or 54.66 square feet.  The proposed “Audi 
Service Drive” sign will measure 18” h x 20’ w or 30 square feet. The sign near the front 
entrance is proposed to be 1’ 9 7/8” h x 3’ 3 3/8” w or 6 square feet.  The three Audi logo 
signs are proposed to be 13’ 6” w x 4’ 8” h.  In accordance with article 1.0, table B of the 
Birmingham Sign Ordinance – wall signs on Woodward may be no more than 48” in height.  
The logo signs do not meet this requirement.  Accordingly, the height of the logo sign 
must be reduced to a maximum of 48”.  The combined area of all signs will be 270.33 square 
feet.   In accordance with Article 1.0, section 1.04 (B) of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance, 
Combined Sign Area - For all buildings, including multi-tenant office or retail buildings, the 
combined area of all types of signs shall not exceed 1 square foot (1.5 square feet for 
addresses on Woodward Avenue) for each linear foot of principal building frontage.  The 
proposal does not meet this requirement.  Accordingly, the applicant will be required to reduce 
the signage not to exceed 189.375 square feet. 
 
All signs are proposed to be mounted more than 8’ above grade. In accordance with Article 1.0, 
Table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance - Wall signs that project more than 3 inches from the 
building facade shall not be attached to the outer wall at a height of less than 8 feet above a 
public sidewalk and at a height of less than 15 feet above public alley.  The proposal meets 
this requirement.   
 
The proposed name letter signs will be constructed of aluminum channel letters with acrylic 
faces.   The Audi logo signs are proposed to be constructed of formed acrylic with applied 
chrome surface vinyl.   
  
 
Illumination 

All of the signs are proposed to be internally illuminated with LED’s. 

 
Design Recommendation 
When reviewing the project against the standards of Section 126-514 of the City of Birmingham 
Zoning Ordinance, staff makes the following observations: 
 

1. The appearance color and texture of materials being used will likely preserve and not 
adversely affect property values in the immediate neighborhood.  The overall design is 
not likely to adversely affect property values.        
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2. The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general harmony of 
and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the immediate neighborhood.  
The overall design elements w ill not detract from the harmony and appeal of the other 
buildings on Woodward.   The proposed design is compatible with the surrounding 
building façades.  

 
3. The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive to the 

sense of sight.  The proposed design elements are not garish or offensive to the sense 
of sight. 

 
Sign Recommendation 
In accordance with Section 86, Article 2, 2.02 (c) of the City of Birmingham Sign Ordinance, 
Planning Division Sign review approval shall be granted only upon determining the following: 
 

1. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign being used will identify the 
business succinctly, and will enhance the building on which it is located, as well as 
the immediate neighborhood. 

 
2. The scale, color, texture and materials of the sign will be compatible with the style, 

color, texture and materials of the building on which it is located, as well as 
neighboring buildings. 

 
3. The appearance of the building exterior with the signage will preserve or enhance, 

and not adversely impact, the property values in the immediate neighborhood. 
 

4. The sign is neither confusing nor distracting, nor will it create a traffic hazard or 
otherwise adversely impact public safety. 

 
5. The sign is consistent with the intent of the Master Plan, Urban Design Plan(s), 

and/or Downtown Birmingham 2016 Report, as applicable. 
 

6. The sign otherwise meets all requirements of this Chapter.  
 

 
The Planning Division recommends that the Design Review Board consider a motion to approve 
the design and sign review application for 34602 Woodward with the following conditions: 
 

1. The height of the Audi logo signs must be reduced to a maximum height of 48”; 
2. The total square footage of signage on the building must be reduced to 189.375 square 

feet. 
 
 
Sample Motion Language 
Motion to APPROVE the design and sign review application for 34602 Woodward, provided the 
applicant meet(s) the following condition(s): 

1. The height of the Audi logo signs must be reduced to a maximum height of 48”; 
2. The total square footage of signage on the building must be reduced to 189.375 square 

feet. 
 

OR  
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Motion to TABLE the design and sign review application for 34602 Woodward.  The applicant 
must provide the following items: 

1.  
 
OR 
Motion to DENY the design and sign review application for 33495 Woodward.  The proposal 
does not meet the requirements of section 126-514 of the Zoning Code. 
  
Sec. 126-514. Duties of Design Review Board.  
The Design Review Board  shall review all documents submitted pursuant to this 
section determining the facts given in this section. 

 
  (1) All of the materials required by this section have been submitted for review. 
 
  (2) All provisions of chapter 126 of this Code have been complied with. 
 
  (3) The appearance, color, texture and materials being used will preserve property 

values in the immediate neighborhood and will not adversely affect any property 
values. 

 
  (4) The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general 

harmony of and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

 
  (5) The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive 

to the sense of sight. 
 
  (6) The appearance of the building exterior will tend to minimize or prevent 

discordant and unsightly properties in the city. 
 
  (7) The total design, including but not limited to colors and materials of all walls, 

screens, towers, openings, windows, lighting and signs, as well as treatment to 
be utilized in concealing any exposed mechanical and electrical equipment, is 
compatible with the intent of the urban design plan or such future modifications 
of that plan as may be approved by the city commission.  

(Code 1963, § 5.192(4)) 
 
 
Article 2,  2.20. Sign review 
 
 (b) Restrictions.  
 

(1) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board may 
 impose restrictions on the size, placement and appearance of signs in addition to 
 those requirements set forth by this ordinance. 

 
(2) The Historic District Commission, Design Review Board or Planning Board shall not 

allow the alteration or construction of any sign which would violate the requirements 
of this ordinance. 
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 DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 
MINUTES OF APRIL 15, 2015 

Municipal Building Commission Room 
151 Martin, Birmingham, Michigan  

             
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the Design Review Board (“DRB”) held Wednesday, 
April 15, 2015.  Chairman John Henke called the meeting to order at 7:25 p.m. 
 
Present: Chairman John Henke; Board Members Mark Coir, Vice Chairman Keith 

Deyer, Natalia Dukas, Michael Willoughby; Student Representatives Zoe 
Bowers, Patrick Rogers 

 
Absent: Board Member Shelli Weisberg 
 
Administration: Matthew Baka, Sr. Planner 
  Carole Salutes, Recording Secretary 
 
The chairman cautioned petitioners that four affirmative votes are needed to pass a 
motion and only five board members are present this evening.  Therefore he offered 
petitioners the option of postponing their hearing to the next meeting without penalty.  
Everyone wished to go forward. 
 

04-08-15 
 

DESIGN AND SIGN REVIEW 
34602 Woodward Ave. 
Audi of Birmingham 
 
Zoning:  B-2/MU-5 General Business 
 
Proposal:  Mr. Baka explained the applicant is seeking approval for the building renovation of 
a one-story, single-tenant building located at 34602 Woodward Ave.  The building is the 
location of Audi of Birmingham, located on the corner of Woodward Ave. and Hazel. The 
applicant proposes to renovate the façade of the building on all elevations and install new 
signage. 
 
Woodward Elevation (West) 
The existing building façade on the Woodward Ave. elevation is proposed to be remodeled with 
an aluminum curtain wall system with clear glass and a perforated and corrugated metal rain 
screen cladding with a metal panel back-up. The glass curtain wall will extend up from the 
ground approximately 21 ft. at the south end of the front façade. The glass will extend north 
across the front of the building at that height for approximately 84 ft. at which point it will slope 
quickly to the ground. The remainder of the façade will be clad with the above referenced 
perforated and corrugated metal rain screen. There will be a double door entrance in the center 
of the front façade. 
 
Hazel Elevation (South) 
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The façade treatment of glass and metal established on the front elevation will be 
carried around the corner at the south end of the building to the Hazel side.  The 
applicant is proposing to build a service entrance that includes two (2) overhead roll-up 
doors, with signage identifying the entrance. The service area entrance is proposed to 
be clad in composite metal panels in color “Silversmith.” The roll-up doors are proposed 
to be finished to match the composite metal siding. The applicant is proposing a new 
canopy to be constructed above the service entrance doors that would be clad in the 
composite metal panels. This elevation will also have four (4) punched window 
openings and one (1) punched door opening with perforated and corrugated metal rain 
screen clad covering. 
 
Rear Elevation (East) 
 
On the rear elevation, the applicant proposes to continue the composite metal panels 
proposed on the south side of the service entrance. There will be another roll-up 
overhead door on the rear elevation that will be finished to match the composite metal 
panels. There is one hollow metal door to the right of the roll up door that is proposed to 
be painted to match the composite metal panel. 
 
North Elevation 
On the north elevation, the applicant proposes to replicate the theme of the front 
elevation by installing a 20 ft. tall aluminum curtain wall system with clear glass and to 
clad the remainder of the façade with the perforated and corrugated metal rain screen 
cladding with metal panel back-up. 
 
Signage:  The applicant proposes to install two name letter signs, one small sign by the 
front entrance, and three “Audi” logo signs as part of the building master sign plan. The 
total linear building frontage is 126 ft. 3 in., permitting 189.375 sq. ft. of sign area. The 
proposed “Audi Birmingham” sign will measure 54.66 sq. ft. The proposed “Audi 
Service Drive” sign will measure 30 sq. ft. The sign near the front entrance is proposed 
to be 6 sq. ft. The three Audi logo signs are proposed to be 13 ft. 6 in. w x 4 ft. 8 in. h. 
In accordance with article 1.0, table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance – wall signs 
on Woodward may be no more than 48 in. in height.  The logo signs do not meet this 
requirement. Accordingly, the height of the logo sign must be reduced to a maximum of 
48 in. The combined area of all signs will be 270.33 sq. ft.  
 
In accordance with Article 1.0, section 1.04 (B) of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance, 
Combined Sign Area - For all buildings, including multi-tenant office or retail buildings, 
the combined area of all types of signs shall not exceed 1 sq. ft. (1.5 sq. ft. for 
addresses on Woodward Ave.) for each linear foot of principal building frontage. The 
proposal does not meet this requirement. Accordingly, the applicant will be required 
to reduce the signage not to exceed 189.375 sq. ft. 
All signs are proposed to be mounted more than 8 ft. above grade. In accordance with 
Article 1.0, Table B of the Birmingham Sign Ordinance - Wall signs that project more 
than 3 in. from the building facade shall not be attached to the outer wall at a height of 
less than 8 ft. above a public sidewalk and at a height of less than 15 ft. above public 
alley. The proposal meets this requirement. 
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The proposed name letter signs will be constructed of aluminum channel letters with 
acrylic faces. The Audi logo signs are proposed to be constructed of formed acrylic with 
applied chrome surface vinyl. 
 
Illumination:  All of the signs are proposed to be internally illuminated with LEDs. 
 
Mr. Fred Lavery, 4408 Park, the property owner, was present with Mr. Mark Karaba, 
Project Architect with Harley Ellis Devereaux.  Mr. Lavery explained that Audi has a new 
branding concept that the dealers must meet.  It is essentially an elevation change; the 
footprint stays the same. 
 
Mr. Baka noted the entire proposal meets the Ordinance with the exception that the 
proposed Audi insignia is too high and they are over on the amount of signage.  Mr. 
Lavery announced they have revised these so they meet the Ordinance requirements.  
He added this has been the Audi design standard for about three years.  Mr. Karaba 
presented material samples and drawings showing the existing elevations along with 
the new proposed elevations.   
 
Mr. Lavery noted the following: 
 This will be a less intense use than it is right now; 
 The Triangle District is designed to have more contemporary architecture and 

this architecture is contemporary; 
 Audi's concept is uniquely adaptable to storefronts. 

 
Mr. Karaba explained Audi has a requirement that their showroom be 20 ft. tall.  
Therefore the whole facade on the front must be raised 6 or 7 ft. 
 
Mr. Baka observed that the north elevation abuts the Players parking lot.  Normally in 
such situations those windows have to be fire rated. 
 
Mr. Deyer noticed the Audi of Birmingham signage is 7 in. off the perforations on the 
building facade and asked that it be brought back.  Mr. Karaba said he will consult the 
signage engineer. 
 
The chairman requested updated drawings including the signage.  The applicant will 
have to talk with the Building Dept. with respect to the glazing on the north side.  Mr. 
Willoughby announced he would like to see glass on the north side as opposed to a fire 
rated wall so that the cars can be seen.  
 
Motion by Mr. Coir 
Seconded by Ms. Dukas Coir to approve Design and Sign Review for 34602 
Woodward Ave., Audi of Birmingham incorporating the changes that were talked 
about this evening:   
 Updated drawings that include the revised signage with tear sheets; 
 Fire rated window on the north side of the building. 

 
At 8:15 p.m. there was no audience to left to comment on the motion. 
  
Motion carried, 5-0. 
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VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Coir, Dukas, Deyer, Henke, Willoughby 
Nays: None 
Absent:  Weisberg 
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Birmingham

TYPE: DIRECTIONAL GROUND SIGN
AUDI MODEL No. : ADS-3
TEXT: “SERVICE” (HT: 4’-0”)
SIZE: 2’-9” x 4’-0” = 11 s.f.
MATERIAL: FORMED ALUMINUM PANELS
COLOR: SILVER WITH RED AND BLACK TEXT
ILLUMINATION: NONE

14’-5”6’-5”

1’
-8

”

11’-2”

3’
-1

0 
1/

2”

- 24 SF

- 6 SF

TYPE: WALL SIGN
AUDI MODEL No. : AR-3400-CP
TEXT: “AUDI RING LOGO” (HT: 3’-10 1/2”)
SIZE: 3’-10 1/2” x 11’-2” = 43.27 s.f.
MATERIAL: WHITE FORMED ACRYLIC WITH 
CHROME ON FIRST SURFACE VINYL
COLOR: WHITE / CHROME
ILLUMINATION: INTERNALLY WITH 1/2 WATT 
LED’S

TYPE: WALL SIGN
AUDI MODEL No. : ALT-20-ST
TEXT: “AUDI” (HT: 1’-8”)
SIZE: 1’-8” x 6’-5” = 10.69 s.f.
MATERIAL: OPAQUE ACRYLIC 
WITH ALUMINUM RETURNS
COLOR: RED TEXT WITH 
ALUMINUM SIDES
ILLUMINATION: INTERNALLY 
WITH 1/2 WATT LED’S

TYPE: WALL SIGN
AUDI MODEL No. : ADL-20-CP
TEXT: “BIRMINGHAM” (HT: 1’-8”)
SIZE: 1’-8” x 14’-5” = 24 s.f.
MATERIAL: DAY-NIGHT ACRYLIC 
FACE WITH ALUMINUM FRAME
COLOR: BLACK ACRYLIC TEXT WITH 
ALUMINUM PAINTED FRAME
ILLUMINATION: INTERNALLY WITH 
1/2 WATT LED’S

TYPE: WALL SIGN
AUDI MODEL No. : ASL-16-ST
TEXT: “AUDI SERVICE” (HT: 1’-4”)
SIZE: 1’-4” x 14’-0” = 18.67 s.f.
MATERIAL: DAY-NIGHT ACRYLIC 
FACE WITH ALUMINUM FRAME
COLOR: BLACK ACRYLIC TEXT WITH 
ALUMINUM PAINTED FRAME
ILLUMINATION: INTERNALLY WITH 1 
WATT WHITE VENTEX LED’S

TYPE: ENTRANCE ELEMENT
AUDI MODEL No. : AEE-1000
TEXT: “AUDI WITH RING LOGO” (HT: 1’-10”)
SIZE: 1’-10” x 3’-4” = 6 s.f.
MATERIAL: ACRYLIC WITH ALUMINUM
COLOR: BLACK AND RED TEXT WITH LOGO
ILLUMINATION: NO

4-20-15         Revised City Design
Review

AUDI WALL SIGN
2N - REFER TO
NEW SIGNAGE KEY FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - 
10.69 SF

AUDI RING LOGO
SIGN 1N - REFER TO
NEW SIGNAGE KEY FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - 
43.27 SF
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Audi Service

14’-0”

11’-2”

3’
-1

0 
1/

2”

- 18.67 SF

AUDI RING LOGO
SIGN 1N - REFER TO
NEW SIGNAGE KEY FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
- 43.27 SF
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0 
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- 43.27 SF
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Audi Illuminated Logo Rings with Support Tubing

23'-0" (276") Logo Rings
7'

-1
1 

5/
8"

 (
95

-5
/8

")

AR-7000-CP

AR-5800-CP

19'-0 3/8" (228") Logo Rings

6'
-7

" 
(7

9"
)

4'
-7

 7
/8

" 
(5

5-
7/

8"
)

13'-5 7/16" (161-7/16") Logo Rings

AR-4100-CP

2'
-1

0 
1/

16
"

3’
-1

0 
7/

16
”

(4
6 

7/
16

")

AR-3400-CP

(3
4-

1/
16

")

AR-2500 CP

8'-2" 7/16" (98-7/16") Logo Rings

11’-2” (134") Logo Rings
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A Division of United Advantage Sign Companies, Inc. 24

Total Amps Req'd: 1.10 Voltage Req'd: 120V

Power Supply: 12V/60W PS
Qty Req'd: 1 @ 1.10 Amps Ea

1 Watt White LEDs 

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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Audi Letter Type - Support Tubing

9'-7 3/8" Audi Letters
30

"
24

”

7'-8 1/4" Audi Letters

6'-4 7/8" Audi Letters

20
”

5'-1 1/2" Audi Letters

4'-2" Audi Letters

16
"

13
”

ALT-30-ST

ALT-24-ST

ALT-20-ST

ALT-16-ST

ALT-13-ST
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SIGN 2N
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A Division of United Advantage Sign Companies, Inc. 10

Audi Letter Type - Support Tubing
Section Detail

5"

2-3/4"

2-1/4"

3"

1/2 Watt Red LEDs

1/8" 2793 Red
acrylic faces

1/2" x 3 3/4"
Pipe stand-off

1/2” Flexible Conduit
&Flexible Connectors

Green Ground Lug
#14 Green Ground Wire

From Lug to Transformer Box

Transformer box with
Remote LED power supply 

Disconnect switch

Seal-Tite conduit as Req'd

2" x 2" x 1/4" Alum. angle 
mounted to Z-Purlins (Z-Purlins
spaced 24" to 36" O.C.)

Z- Purlin by others

Mounting hardware
screws per wall conditions

1" x 1-1/2" x 1/8" 
Aluminum tube

1/8" 2793 Red 
acrylic returns 

.090 Alum. returns

1/4" Mounting 
hardware

.090 Alum. backs

1" of return
remains

red acrylic

4" of return is 
RAL 9006 Silver

Total Amps Req'd: 1.10 Voltage Req'd: 120V

Power Supply: 12V/60W PS
Qty Req'd: 1 @ 1.10 Amps Ea

1/2 Watt Red LEDs 

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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Length Varies - Dealer Letters

Dealer 

ADL-30-CP

ADL-24-CP

ADL-20-CP

ADL-16-CP

30
"

24
"

20
"

16
"

ADL-13-ST

13
”

clkrause
Rectangle

clkrause
Text Box
SIGN 3N

clkrause
Line



A Division of United Advantage Sign Companies, Inc. 14

Total Amps Req'd: 1.10 Voltage Req'd: 120V

Power Supply: 12V/60W PS
Qty Req'd: 1 @ 1.10 Amps Ea

1 Watt White LEDs 

Green Ground Lug
#14 Green Ground Wire

From Lug to Transformer Box

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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30
"

24
”

20
”

16
”

13
”

ASL-30-ST

ADL-24-ST

ASL-16-ST

ASL-13-ST

ADL-20-ST

21’- 1”

17’-7”

14-0 5/8”

11’-5”

26’-4 1/4”
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A Division of United Advantage Sign Companies, Inc. 19

Green Ground Lug
#14 Green Ground Wire

From Lug to Transformer Box

Total Amps Req'd: 1.10 Voltage Req'd: 120V

Power Supply: 12V/60W PS
Qty Req'd: 1 @ 1.10 Amps Ea

1 Watt White LEDs 

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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Audi Typical Building Elevations

Logo Rings
AR-4100-ST

Front 

Right

Elevation

Elevation

Service Letters
ASL-16-CP

Logo Rings
AR-4100-ST

Audi Letters
ALT-24-ST

Dealer Letters
ADL-24-ST

Audi Service Drive
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Audi Directional SignsNon-Illuminated 

24
"

Parts
Service

4'
-0

" 
(4

8"
)

3-
1/

2"

Entrance

4'
-0

" 
(4

8"
)

2'-0" (24")

3-
1/

2"

2'-9" (33")

General Details, Audi Non-illuminated Directional Signs:
Sample copy shown, actual copy will vary by site. Sign is manufactured by formed aluminum panels with Audi Silver finish.  Sign is 
non-illuminated with vinyl copy applied to first surface.

Plan View

Directional ADS-1

Plan View

Directional ADS-3
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MEMORANDUM 
Planning Division 

Date: May 13, 2016 

To: Design Review Board Members 

From: Matthew Baka, Senior Planner 

RE: Design Review – 33722 Woodward Ave – Urgent Care 

Zoning: B-2B General Business 

Existing Use:  Urgent Care 

Proposal 
The applicant is seeking approval to remodel the exterior of the building at 33722 Woodward 
(Meadowbrook Urgent Care, P.C.). The submitted plans indicate upgrades to all four (4) 
building elevations. Additionally, there are no proposed changes to windows, lighting, signage, 
or landscaping for the subject site. 

Design 
South Elevation 
The applicant proposes to install a grey decorative EIFS crown molding along the south 
elevation. The applicant also proposes adding a 4’ x 10’ brick veneer with a 3” thick sand stone 
sill that will be installed 2’ from the grade. Existing brick for the rest of the elevation will be 
cleaned with a power washer.  

Rear Elevation (East) 
No alterations have been proposed for the east elevation. Existing brick will remain and as such 
will be cleaned using a power washer.  

North Elevation (Entrance) 
The applicant proposes to install a grey decorative EIFS crown along the north elevation. The 
plans indicate that a new brick veneer will be added from the grade up 9’ on the elevation along 
with 3” thick a sand stone sill installed 2’ from the grade. The brick veneer will have 2” build out 
below each window segment. The entrance will receive a 1” EIFS build out from the building 
face on each side of the entry doors. The plans propose new black fabric for the existing 
canopies.  

Front Elevation (West) 
The applicant proposes to install a grey decorative EIFS crown along the west elevation to 
match the south and north elevations. The proposed west elevation also indicates a new 9’ high 
brick veneer with a new 3” thick sand stone sill installed 2’ from the grade. Existing canopies 
along the front elevation will receive new black fabric.  

AGENDA



Signage 
No signage is indicated on the submitted plans.  
 
Illumination 
No lighting is proposed for the subject site. All existing lighting will remain as is.  
 
 
Design Recommendation 
When reviewing the project against the standards of Section 126-514 of the City of Birmingham 
Zoning Ordinance, staff makes the following observations: 
 

1. The appearance color and texture of materials being used will likely preserve and not 
adversely affect property values in the immediate neighborhood.  The overall design is 
not likely to adversely affect property values.        

 
2. The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general harmony of 

and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the immediate neighborhood.  
The overall design elements w ill not detract from the harmony and appeal of the other 
buildings on Woodward Avenue.   The proposed design is compatible with the 
surrounding building façades.  

 
3. The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive to the 

sense of sight.  The proposed design elements are not garish or offensive to the sense 
of sight. 

 
 
Sample Motion Language 
Motion to APPROVE the design review application for 33722 Woodward 

 
OR  
 
Motion to TABLE the design review application for 33722 Woodward.   

 
 
OR 
 
Motion to DENY the design review application for 33722 Woodward.  The proposal does not 
meet the requirements of section 126-514 of the Zoning Code. 
  
Sec. 126-514. Duties of Design Review Board.  
The Design Review Board  shall review all documents submitted pursuant to this 
section determining the facts given in this section. 

 
  (1) All of the materials required by this section have been submitted for review. 
 
  (2) All provisions of chapter 126 of this Code have been complied with. 
 
  (3) The appearance, color, texture and materials being used will preserve property 

 
 
 

 



values in the immediate neighborhood and will not adversely affect any property 
values. 

 
  (4) The appearance of the building exterior will not detract from the general 

harmony of and is compatible with other buildings already existing in the 
immediate neighborhood. 

 
  (5) The appearance of the building exterior will not be garish or otherwise offensive 

to the sense of sight. 
 
  (6) The appearance of the building exterior will tend to minimize or prevent 

discordant and unsightly properties in the city. 
 
  (7) The total design, including but not limited to colors and materials of all walls, 

screens, towers, openings, windows, lighting and signs, as well as treatment to 
be utilized in concealing any exposed mechanical and electrical equipment, is 
compatible with the intent of the urban design plan or such future modifications 
of that plan as may be approved by the city commission.  

 
(Code 1963, § 5.192(4)) 
 
 

 
 
 

 















AGENDA
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